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2011 Youth Vote

Turnout:
Over three quarters (76%) of survey respondents claim to have voted in the federal election on May 24,

Francophones respondents were 12 percentage point more likely to have voted than Anglophone
respondents with a voter turnout of 85% vs. 73% respectively.

Regionally, the highest youth voter turnout among respondents was in Quebec at 85%. The lowest,
Ontario and BC with a 72% turnout among survey respondents.

Vote:

Over 4-in-10 (44%) youth respondents voted for the NDP, followed by the Conservatives at 24%, the
Liberals at 19% and the Greens at 8%.

In Quebec, were we saw the beginning of the NDP surge in popularity, 59% of youth voters who answered
this survey voted for the NDP, followed by the Bloc in a distant second place finish at 16% of the youth
vote.

With the exception to Alberta (53% Conservative vote), the NDP beat out all other parties for the youth
vote across Canada.




Youth Issues

Which party was most in touch with youth issues?

The NDP were seen as talking the most about the issues youth care about. Nearly half of respondents
(46%) felt the NDP were talking the most about issues they care about in this election, followed by the
Conservatives at 23%, the Liberals at 16% and the Greens at 8%.

* The NDP issues that resonated with their supporters were largely issues related to social services
such as healthcare funding and the commitment towards a public delivery of healthcare,
education and tuition and family support services.

* Conservative issues that resonated with their supporters were strengthening the economy, jobs
and tax cuts.

* Liberals were seen by their supporters as talking primarily about financial assistance for students,
education and tuition.

* Green supporters heard almost exclusively environmental issues coming from the party.

* Bloc supporters heard sovereignty and defending Quebec’s interests as the most important issues
to come out of the party.




Impact of campaign on Party Brand

Impression of the Federal Parties

The campaign that each of the parties ran left youth respondents feeling less favourable with the
exception to the NDP. Net favourables (more favourable — less favourable) were negative for the
Conservatives (-21%), Liberals (-30%) and Bloc (-22%).

The NDP was the only party whose campaign left youth respondents feeling more favourable towards the
party (+46% net favourables).

The most common reasons why youth respondents were more favourable towards the NDP as a result of
their campaign was:

1. Their platform and ideology;

2. Jack Layton himself and his charisma;

3. Their surge in popularity and the realization that they could become a viable option; and

4. Because the campaign was seen as positive (as opposed to other parties who ran attack ads).
The Conservative campaign left youth respondents less favourable towards the party as a result of their

platform and perceived socially conservative values, Harper personally and their negative approach to
campaigning (i.e. heavy use of attack ads).

The Liberal campaign left youth respondents less favourable towards the party largely as a result of
Ignatieff himself and his poorly perceived leadership skills.




Attitudes towards Election Outcome

Satisfaction with election results:

A majority of youth respondents were dissatisfied with the result of this election. Net satisfaction with the
election outcome was negative in all regions, with the exception to Alberta and the Prairies were more youth
were satisfied than dissatisfied with the outcome.

Francophone respondents were most upset with election results, with 87% saying they’re dissatisfied with the
outcome.

Those who voted on May 2" are less satisfied with the results than non-voters.
Confidence in Canadian Democracy:

Nearly half (45%) say their less confident with the way democracy works in Canada as result of the election. Only
23% said they were more confident.

Those who actually voted are less confident with the political system than those who stayed home on election
day.

Francophones are least confident (62%) with Canadian democracy.
Interest in Politics:

Although many youth are dissatisfied with the election results and less confident with democracy, the election
has left a majority of youth respondents (63%) more interested in politics across the board - even those who
didn’t vote.

Political Engagement:

Finally, a majority of youth respondents (58%) believe getting involved in politics is a great way to make a
difference in their community.



Methodology

e The Nation Youth Vote study was poll was conducted for the Historica Dominion Institute by
Innovative Research Group between May 3™ and May 8", 2011.

e This online survey of 814 young Canadians between the ages of 18 and 24, was conducted using
Uthink Online’s national research panel.

e The Uthink Online source of sample comes from an active online community, Studentawards.com,
which is an online scholarship resource aimed at connecting students with scholarships, bursaries and
awards. Uthink Online is the MR data collection division of Studentawards.com offering members a
secondary engagement of doing surveys.

e Uthink Online has a double-opt in process where during sign-up the member goes through
permission for various offerings such as which types of communication they wish to receive. In
addition, the community is actively managed using a range of resources from direct user support to
automated profile updates/opt-outs.

e Each survey is administered to a series of randomly selected samples from the panel and weighted to
ensure that the overall sample's composition reflects that of the actual young Canadians between the
ages of 18 and 24 according to 2006 Census data to provide results that are intended to approximate
a probability sample. Uthink Online provides each panellist with an unique URL so only invited panel
members are able to complete the survey and only once.

e An unweighted probability sample of this size would have an estimated margin of error of 3.4
percentage points, 19 times out of 20. The margin of error will be larger within each sub-grouping of
the sample.



Weighted Regional Segmentation
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Voter Turnout: 76% of survey respondents claim to have
voted on election day

In talking to people about politics and elections, we often find that they do not get a chance to
vote. Did you happen to vote in the May 2"4, 2011 federal election?

Francophones claim to be
12 percentage point more
likely to have voted than

Anglophones
Regional Segmentation Language
--nmn--mmmm
YES 76% 72% 76% 76% 72% 85% 75% 73% 85% 76% 76%
NO 24% 27%

24% 23% 28%

15% 25% 26% 15% 24% 24%




Federal Youth Vote: with the exception to Alberta, the NDP *
beat out all other parties for the youth vote across Canada

And which party did you vote for?
59%
53%
45% 46%
41% 39%

33%

28% 26% 28% 28% 26%
21%

14% | 16% 17%

3%

BC Alberta Prairies Ontario Quebec Atlantic
Bl Conservative M Liberal NDP Green M Bloc
National Youth Vote:
4 )
Post-Election Wave 24% 19%
Pre-Election Wave 29% 28%

\(Decided Vote: April 8-13, 2011) /
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Youth Issues: NDP most likely to be talking about issues
young people are concerned with

12

@ Are any of the federal parties talking about Which of the federal political parties is talking
issues you care about in this federal election? the most about issues you care about in this
federal election?

Bloc DK
Green

Liberals
NDP

Conservatives




Youth Issues: Top youth issues include healthcare, the
environment, the economy, education and taxes

And can you please tell me one specific issue you care about that party was talking about. Please be as
specific as you can.

Healthcare / Public Funding of Healthcare 14.4% 7.6% 7.7% 23.6% 0.0% 2.0%
Environment (general) 11.5% 0.7% 4.8% 10.6% 0.0% 66.0%
Economy / Jobs 9.1% 29.0% 4.8% 2.4% 0.0% 2.0%
Education (general) 8.4% 3.4% 15.4% 8.6% 13.0% 6.0%
Taxes / tax breaks 7.1% 20.7% 3.8% 3.1% 0.0% 2.0%
Tuition costs 6.1% 0.7% 13.5% 7.9% 0.0% 0.0%
Financial aid for students 4.7% 0.7% 21.2% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Family support 4.5% 0.0% 5.8% 7.5% 0.0% 0.0%
Social services/programs 1.9% 0.0% 0.0% 3.8% 0.0% 2.0%
Reducing the deficit 1.5% 4.8% 1.0% 0.3% 0.0% 0.0%
A promise of change 1.5% 0.7% 0.0% 2.7% 0.0% 0.0%
Defending Quebec’s interests/culture 1.3% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 34.8% 0.0%
Internet policies 1.1% 0.0% 1.0% 1.7% 0.0% 2.0%
Quebec sovereignty 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 30.4% 0.0%
Cost of living / personal debt 1.1% 0.0% 0.0% 2.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Immigration 1.0% 0.7% 1.0% 1.4% 0.0% 0.0%
Gun registry 1.0% 4.1% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Ending military mission in Afghanistan 1.0% 0.0% 0.0% 2.1% 0.0% 0.0%
Other 13.1% 17.2% 12.5% 11.3% 8.7% 16.0%

DK 8.6% 9.7% 7.7% 8.6% 13.0% 2.0%



Issue Importance: healthcare, education and taxes 14

increased in importance throughout the campaign

@ Did any issues become more @ Being as specific as you can, please tell me about a
important to you as the campaign specific issue that became more important to you as the
progressed? campaign progressed? (n=211)

Healthcare

Education/tuition fees

Taxes

Military/war

Environment

Economy

Electoral reform

Government spending

Avoiding a Conservative government

Transparent/accountable government

Family and social services
Moral values
Crime/justice

Attack ads

Other

15%
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Campaign Impact: with the exception to Alberta, net
impression of Conservatives negative among youth

Thinking about your impression of Stephen Harper and the Conservatives, would you say your
impression is more favourable or less favourable at the conclusion of the campaign, or did the campaign
not make a difference to your impression of them?

Regional Segmentation Language Sex
| canasa | Bc | B | praiies | ON | ac | A | Engish | French | Male | Female |
MORE
CAVOURABLE 20% 24% 35% 32% 22% 8% 10% 24% 8% 24% 17%
Al
o e 5% 6% 6% 5% 7% 0% 1% 6% 0% 7% 2%
Somewhat
. 16% 17% 29% 27% 15% 8% 8% 18% 7% 17% 14%
favourable
oo
i:g?;i?emnige 39% 38% 40% 32% 35% 44% 45% 37% 44% 36% 41%
s hat |
Ofr:vec;':: r:blsss 16% 17% 11% 13% 19% 18% 13% 16% 17% 17% 16%
Alot |
favc?uraeks)lse 24% 22% 14% 23% 24% 31% 33% 23% 31% 23% 26%
LESS
FAVOURABLE 41% 39% 25% 36% 43% 48% 45% 39% 48% 39% 43%
NET
FAVOURABLES  -21%  -15%  11% 5% 20%  -41%  -36%  -15%  -41%  -15%  -26%

(campaign impact)




Conservative values, attack ads and Harper personally
made youth less favourable towards the Conservatives

17

And is there any particular thing Stephen Harper and the Conservatives did that left you feeling....

More favourable?

Won a majority

Focus on economy/economic plan

Good campaign / campaining style

Addressed the issues

Harper - Personal - Positive

Lowering taxes

Stayed calm under pressure/attacks

Stability

Realistic goals/promises

Consistent with their message

Conservative values / platform

Nothing in particular

22%

Less favourable?

Conservative values/platform -
Negative

Harper - Personal - Negative
Personal attacks / smear campaign

Attacks ads

Not answering questions/screening
audiences

Military/war - Negative

Contempt of Parliament / Not
respecting democracy

Majority - Negative

Cutbacks to social programs/services
Corporations/rich people oriented
Hidden agenda / Hiding informations

Stance on crime / prisons - Negative

15%




Campaign Impact: with the exception to QC, net

impression of Liberals negative among youth across Canada
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Thinking about your impression of Michael Ignatieff and the Liberals, would you say your impression is
more favourable or less favourable at the conclusion of the campaign, or did the campaign not make a
difference to your impression of them?

| o] sc | | panes | on | oo | At | engieh | French [ Wale | remale

MORE
FAVOURABLE

13%

Regional Segmentation

Language

Sex

12%

4%

12%

10%

23%

15%

10%

23%

11%

15%

A lot more
favourable

Somewhat
more
favourable

Campaign made
no difference

Somewhat less
favourable

A lot less
favourable

2%

11%

44%

17%

26%

3%

9%

45%

18%

26%

1%

3%

38%

23%

35%

1%

11%

43%

17%

28%

2%

8%

40%

18%

33%

2%

21%

58%

13%

7%

3%

12%

40%

16%

29%

2%

8%

41%

18%

31%

2%

21%

57%

13%

7%

2%

9%

44%

20%

25%

2%

13%

45%

14%

26%

LESS
FAVOURABLE

43%

43%

58%

45%

51%

20%

45%

49%

20%

45%

40%

NET
FAVOURABLES
(campaign impact)

-30%

-32%

-54%

-33%

-41%

3%

-30%

-39%

3%

-34%

-26%




Ignatieff personally and his leadership made youth less
favourable towards the Liberals in this election

19

@ And is there any particular thing Michael Ignatieff and the Liberals did that left you feeling ...

More favourable?

Igniatieff - Personality - Positive

Liberal plan/platform

Education / Lower tuition

His reaction/speech after he was

defeated 7%
Good campaign 5%
Position on healthcare
Nothing 10%

22%

18%

17%

Less favourable?

Igniatieff - Negative

Poor leadership

Attacking other parties

Poor platform/policies

Attack ads

Lostthe election/lost support

Lived outside of Canada for a long
time

Not clear on their plan/lack of focus

Igniatieffs attendance at house of
commons

Poor campaign - general

They called the election

He stepped down

9%




Campaign Impact: net impression of NDP positive among %

youth across Canada, particularly in Quebec

Thinking about your impression of Jack Layton and the NDP, would you say your impression is more favourable
or less favourable at the conclusion of the campaign, or did the campaign not make a difference to your

impression of them?

Regional Segmentation Language Sex
| ocamaa | Bc | B | pravies | ON | ac | AL | Engish | French [ Male | Female |
MORE
FAVOURABLE 55% 44% 49% 54% 54% 65% 60% 52% 67% 55% 56%
A lot
A 27%  22%  19%  24%  27%  34%  32%  25%  37%  25%  30%
Somewhat
more 28% 22% 30% 29% 27% 31% 28% 27% 31% 30% 26%
favourable
c .
ampaign made 5., 45% 39% 36% 34% 31% 36% 37% 30% 34% 37%
no difference
Somewhat less
(1] 0 0 (o] (o] (o] 0 0 0 0 0
favourable 5% 6% 9% 8% 7% 1% 2% 7% 1% 5% 5%
A lot less o . . . . . . . . ; ;
favourable 4% 5% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 4% 2% 5% 2%
LESS
FAVOURABLE 9% 11% 12% 10% 12% 4% 4% 11% 3% 11% 8%
NET
FAVOURABLES 46% 34% 36% 43% 42% 62% 56% 41% 64% 44% 48%

(campaign impact)




The party platform, Layton personally and the “surge”
made youth more favourable towards the NDP

Q And is there any particular thing Jack Layton and the NDP did that left you feeling...

More favourable? Less favourable?

14%
Policies/platform - Negative 17%
10%
7% Expensive spen:ii;egsinitiatives/ Tax _ 16%

7%

Unrealistic promises/platform 9
5%
Attacking other parties - 10%
4%
0,
3% Layon - General -Negative - 10%

3%

3% Laytons scandal ie massage parlor . 4%

3%

3%

Like their platform/NPD views

Layton - General - Positive

Rise in popularity / More seats

Ran a positive campaign / Not
attacking others

Leadership skills / Good speaker

Approachable - Down to earth

He brings change

Gained support in Quebec/ Position on
Quebec

Good performance at the debate

Great campaign - general

Charisma

Comes accross as caring

I I
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Campaign Impact: net impression of Bloc negative 22

among Quebec youth

Thinking about your impression of Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois, would you say your impression is
more favourable or less favourable at the conclusion of the campaign, or did the campaign not make a difference
to your impression of them?

Regional Segmentation Language Sex
| cnada | Bc | A8 [ praes | ON | ac | AT | Engish | French | Male | Female
MORE
0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
FAVOURABLE 7% 7% 3% 7% 4% 9%
A lot
ot more 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1%
favourable
Somewhat
more 6% 6% 0% 6% 4% 8%
favourable
Campaign made
. 69% 69% 87% 66% 71% 67%
no difference
Somewhat less
14% 14% 5% 15% 14% 14%
favourable
Alot |
otiess 11% 11% 5% 12% 11% 11%
favourable
LESS 25% 25% 10% 27% 25% 25%
FAVOURABLE
NET
FAVOURABLES -18% -18% -6% -20% -20% -16%

(campaign impact)




Duceppe personally, attacking other parties and party »

relevance left voters with a less favourable impression

e And is there any particular thing Gilles Duceppe and the Bloc Quebecois did that left you feeling...

More favourable? Less favourable?
Duceppe - Negative 28%
Defending Quebecsinterests 41%
Attacking other parties 25%
Duceppe - Positive 36% Bloc has no reason to exist
- 0
Quebec separation - Negative
0,
Other 14% Nothing
Other
Dont know 8%
Don't know
|INSTI T U T
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Satisfaction with Election and Outcome
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Satisfaction with election results: francophone youth

most upset with election results

25

As you may know, as a result of the federal election held on May 2nd, the Conservative party will be
forming a majority government. Generally speaking, how satisfied are you with the outcome of the
election...?

Regional Segmentation

Turnout

Language

satisfied 38%  41%  65%  56%  41%  16%  27%  35%  47%  45%  13%  43%  33%

Verysatisfied ~ 19%  19%  40%  34%  20% 5% 7% 21%  13%  23% 3% 20%  18%
S hat

‘s’:t’i:c’;’e; 19%  22%  26%  22%  20%  11%  20%  14% = 34%  22%  10%  23%  16%
h

ji;‘;‘;‘g’ﬁ:; 19%  24%  15%  10%  21%  14%  30%  17%  25%  20%  15%  19%  19%
Vi

Ve 43%  35%  20%  34%  38%  70%  43%  47%  28%  34%  72%  38%  48%
dissatisfied

Dissatisfied 62%  59%  35%  44%  59%  84%  73%  65%  53%  55%  87%  57%  67%
NET

saTFacrion  24%  (19%  30%  12%  -19%  -68%  -46%  29% 5%  -10%  -74%  -14%  -33%
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Confidence: Election outcome leaves youth less %

confident with the way democracy works in Canada

After this election, do you feel more or less confident with the way democracy works in Canada?

Regional Segmentation Turnout Language
-IIIMIIIIIHMMMM
MORE
conFpent 3% 30%  33%  38%  24%  10%  10%  22%  24%  27% 8%  25%  21%
ﬁ;‘:\tﬁ?:r:f 6% 7% 8% 8% 6% 2% 5% 7% 2% 7% 2% 7% 5%
Somewhat 17%  23%  25%  30%  18% 9% 5%  16%  22%  20% 7%  18%  16%

more confident

Did not make a

. 32% 34% 33% 38% 33% 29% 30% 29% 44% 33% 30% 30% 35%
difference

Somewhat less

. 20% 16% 20% 7% 21% 18% 35% 21% 14% 20% 18% 20% 19%
confident

A lot less

. 25% 20% 14% 17% 21% 43% 24% 27% 18% 20% 44% 25% 25%
confident

LESS

CONFIDENT 45% 36% 34% 24% 42% 61% 59% 49% 32% 40% 62% 45% 44%

NET

CONFIDENCE -22% -7% -1% 14% -18% -50% -49% -26% -7% -13% -54% -20% -23%




Interest in Politics: on a positive note, the election has
left a majority of youth more interested in politics

27

After this election, do you feel more or less interested in personally following national issues and current

events?

Regional Segmentation

Turnout

Language

MORE
INTERESTED

63%

63%

64%

71%

61%

65%

52%

67%

50%

62%

64%

61%

65%

A lot more
interested

Somewhat
more
interested

Campaign
made no
difference

Somewhat less
interested

A lot less
interested

23%

40%

27%

5%

5%

24%

38%

24%

6%

7%

24%

40%

26%

8%

2%

20%

51%

27%

0%

1%

22%

40%

28%

6%

6%

26%

39%

27%

4%

4%

18%

34%

34%

6%

9%

26%

41%

24%

5%

4%

13%

37%

36%

6%

8%

23%

40%

27%

6%

5%

24%

40%

27%

5%

5%

23%

37%

29%

5%

5%

22%

42%

25%

6%

4%

LESS
INTERESTED

10%

13%

10%

1%

11%

8%

15%

9%

14%

10%

10%

10%

10%

NET INTEREST

53%

49%

54%

70%

50%

57%

37%

58%

36%

52%

54%

51%

55%




Political Engagement: majority of youth believe getting
involved in politics is a great way to make a difference

Which of the following statements comes closest to your view? If you really want to make a difference in
your community:

Vote

Turnout Language Sex
i =

Getting involved
in politics is a 58% 69% 57%
great place to

\ \
62% 80% 51% [ 63% | 45% 55% ( 73% ) 60% 57%
Ny N
start =
Politics is the 0 0 0 o 0 0 . ) ) . ) )
e e n [eak 42% 31% 43% 38% 20% 49% 37% 55% 45% 27% 40% 43%
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Potential motives & barriers to youth political engagement

Did anything in particular happen during this campaign to make you feel this way?

“Getting involved in politics is a great place to start” “Politics is the last place to look”

Nothing during this campaign
Little interest in politics
Change is possible/make a difference
Political infighting
Need to be informed in politics to...
Nothing during this campaign
Vote is important /Democracy
Other more effective ways to make...

The government in power can affect...
Harper re-elected / Conservatives in...

Harper re-elected / Conservatives in...
Not a proportional representation

Youth involvement in politics
Don't feelrepresented
Low participation rate
Corruption in politics/lies
Not a proportional representation
Dont believe i would make a difference
Don't feelrepresented
Harper has a majority - Negative
Political infighting
Individuals should be more involved...

Little interest in politics
Low participation rate

Other
Other
Nothing 39.0%
Nothing 27.3%
DK

DK
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